

State of Utah

GARY R. HERBERT Governor

SPENCER J. COX Lieutenant Governor

Department of Environmental Quality

L. Scott Baird *Executive Director*

DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY Erica Brown Gaddis, PhD Director

September 1, 2020

DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY UTAH DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Public notice of modifications to the South Davis Sewer District Rules and Regulations related to the Pretreatment Program delegated by the Division of Water Quality

PURPOSE OF PUBLIC NOTICE

The purpose of this public notice is to solicit public comment regarding modifications to the South Davis Sewer District Rules and Regulations for implementing the pretreatment program. This change is considered a substantial modification of the pretreatment program implemented by South Davis Sewer District. The rules and regulations have been reviewed and found to meet the requirements of R317-8-8. Once the public notice period and comment process is complete it is the intent of the Division of Water Quality to formally approve the modifications to the rules and regulations for implementation by South Davis Sewer District.

PERMIT INFORMATION

PERMITTEE NAME:	South Davis Sewer District
MAILING ADDRESS:	PO Box 140111, Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0111
FACILITY LOCATION:	1800 West 1200 North, West Bountiful, Utah
TELEPHONE NUMBER:	(801) 295-3469
UPDES PERMIT NO.:	UT0021636

BACKGROUND

The South Davis Sewer District has modified the rules and regulations for implementing the pretreatment program due to comments and requirements by the Division of Water Quality. The changes could impact industrial dischargers discharging to the publicly owned treatment works, owned and operated by South Davis Sewer District.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Public comments are invited any time prior to the deadline of the close of business on <u>October 15, 2020</u>. Written public comments can be submitted to: Jennifer Robinson, UPDES Surface Water Section, Utah Division of Water Quality, PO Box 144870, Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-4870 or by email at: jenrobinson@utah.gov.

A public hearing can be requested although must be filed during the comment period which will end on <u>October 15</u>, <u>2020</u>. A request for a public hearing must be filed per the requirements of 40 CFR 403.11. After considering public comments the director may approve, revise or abandon the revisions to the rules and regulations. The director will not publish a notice of decision provided the rules and regulations will be approved without any changes and no comments are received during the public comment period.

Copies of these documents are available for public review by contacting the Division of Water Quality. A copy may be obtained by contacting Jennifer Robinson at jenrobinson@utah.gov or at 801-536-4383.

DWQ-2020-017686